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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was moderate nationally with 233 fires reported.  Nine new large fires were 
reported, four in the Eastern Great Basin Area, two in the Northwest Area and one each in the 
Northern Rockies, Alaska, and Western Great Basin Areas.  Seven large fires were contained, 
three in the Northwest Area, two in the Eastern Great Basin Area and one each in the Northern 
Rockies and Southern Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in California, Idaho, 
Montana, Nevada, Oregon and Washington. 
 
  

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PROSPECT, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Carlson) is assigned.  
This fire is 12 miles south of Superior, MT in timber.  Poor access, steep terrain, and heavy fuels 
continue to hinder containment efforts.  The fire continues to creep and smolder in pockets of 
heavier fuels along with isolated torching. 
 
SELWAY-SALMON COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cook) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the El 
Capitan, Wapiti, Beaverjack, Reynolds Lake and numerous other fires, is 26 miles southwest of 
Hamilton, MT in timber.  This complex, burning on both the Salmon-Challis and Bitterroot National 
Forests, is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  A campground, two lookouts, work 
center, and historic ranger station and cabin remain potentially threatened.  Structure protection is 
in place.  Magruder Corridor Road is closed to through traffic.  Trail closures remain in effect.  
Creeping, backing and active surface fire with intermittent torching was reported.  Four new starts 
occurred within the complex. 
 
SIGNAL ROCK, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Benes) is 
assigned.  The fire is 17 miles southwest of Philipsburg, MT in timber, burning on both the 
Bitterroot and Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forests.  Higher humidity and cloud cover 
decreased fire behavior, with moderate surface fire and occasional single tree torching observed.  
Burn out operations are planned. 
 
CHINA TEN, Nez Perce National Forest.  A transfer of command from a Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Thomas) to a Type 1 Incident Management Team (Bennett) is scheduled for 
today.  This fire is 15 miles east of Grangeville, ID in beetle killed lodgepole pine and subalpine fir.  
The fire is adjacent to a significant Native American cultural area, and is threatening a historical 
fire lookout.  Isolated torching was observed.  Area closure remains in effect.   
 
CEDAR, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 18 miles northwest of Kooskia, ID in timber.  
Structure protection is in place.  The fire is in monitor status.  No new information was reported. 
 
DEVIL, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 13 miles west of Lochsa, ID in timber and brush.    
No new information was reported. 
 



LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Long 
Creek and Black Canyon fires, is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain, 
numerous snags and limited access continue to hamper containment efforts.  The fire perimeter 
remains active, with isolated torching and occasional short upslope runs reported. 
 
ROCKIN, Bitterroot National Forest.  This fire is 10 miles northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  No 
new information was reported. 
 
CENTER, Nez Perce National Forest.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 
being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  The fire is burning 23 miles southeast of Elk 
City, ID in timber.  A crown fire was observed.  The fire is being monitored by air. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PROSPECT MT LNF 3,210 50 8/30 542 14 12 5 0 5.2M FS 

SELWAY-SALMON 
COMPLEX - WFU 

MT BRF 7,392 N/A N/A 64 0 1 1 0 358K FS 

SIGNAL ROCK MT BRF 1,888 10 UNK 196 3 0 2 0 970K FS 

CHINA TEN ID NPF 1,859 98 8/24 545 17 7 6 0 4.1M FS 

CEDAR ID CWF 195 95 8/25 5 0 0 0 0 280K FS 

DEVIL ID CWF 147 90 UNK 19 1 0 0 0 245K FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 903 25 UNK 52 1 2 2 0 1.6M FS 

ROCKIN MT BRF 3,894 68 UNK 28 1 0 1 0 1M FS 

CENTER - WFU ID NPF 200 N/A N/A 1 0 0 0 0 1K FS 

BURNT - WFU ID NPF 675 N/A N/A 3 0 0 0 0 2K     FS 

CLEAR RED 
COMPLEX 

ID NPF 4,068 100 --- 590 19 2 6 0 3.3M FS 

 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BURNT CABIN, Umatilla National Forest.  A transfer of command from Johnson�s Type 2 Incident 
Management Team to the local unit is scheduled for tomorrow.  This fire is 16 miles southeast of 
Milton-Freewater, OR in timber.  Observed fire behavior was minimal with most activity occurring 
in small groups of trees and interior islands.  
 
GRANITE COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 30 miles east of Enterprise, 
OR in timber and grass.  Structure protection remains in place for the historic Sheep Creek Ranch 
Cabin and is being implemented for Cold Springs Cabin and a microwave tower at Low Saddle.  
An area closure remains in effect.  Single tree torching and short crown runs were observed. 
 
WILLS CANYON, Central Oregon District, Oregon Department of Forestry.  This fire is nine miles 
southwest of Spray, OR in brush.  No new information was reported. 
 



LITTLE BRIDGE CREEK, Burns District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 12 miles east 
of Frenchglen, OR in grass and brush.  Poor access and steep terrain are hampering containment 
efforts.  Minimal fire activity was observed. 
 
FLOOK LAKE, Sheldon-Hart Mountain National Wildlife Refuge Complex.  This fire is 46 miles 
northeast of Lakeview, OR in grass and sagebrush.  No new information was reported.   
 
FIR CREEK, Burns District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 11 miles east of 
Frenchglen, OR in sagebrush and grass.  Remote structures, campgrounds and wildlife habitat 
are threatened.  Camp evacuations and structure protection measures are in place.  The fire is 
wind driven and exhibited major runs. 
 
FLY, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Goheen) has 
been ordered.  This fire is 20 miles southwest of La Grande, OR in grass, timber and slash.  
Several private cabins are threatened.  Individual crowning, torching and running fire behavior 
were observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BURNT CABIN OR UMF 1,977 95 UNK 489 12 17 4 0 4.6M FS 

GRANITE COMPLEX - 
WFU 

OR WWF 17,795 N/A N/A 42 0 0 1 0 414K FS 

WILLS CANYON OR 95S 1,700 0 UNK 135 5 7 2 0 NR ST 

LITTLE BRIDGE 
CREEK 

OR BUD 1,000 80 8/25 109 3 15 0 0 67K BLM 

FLOOK LAKE OR SHR 350 90 UNK 3 0 1 0 0 NR FWS 

FIR CREEK OR BUD 800 0 8/27 36 0 8 2 0 100K BLM 

FLY OR WWF 500 0 UNK 101 3 5 2 0 100K FS 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 15,044 100 --- 1,262 37 31 6 0 26.3M FS   

SAGEHEN OR LAD 700 100 --- 78 2 7 0 0 NR BLM 

CAVE OR DEF 852 100 --- 26 1 2 0 0 100K FS 

SIF - Siskiyou National Forest  LAD - Lakeview District, Bureau of Land Management         DEF - Deschutes National Forest 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SHERMAN, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Muir) has been ordered.  This fire is 15 miles north of Elko, NV in grass and sagebrush. 
Steep terrain and limited access are hampering containment efforts. The community of Ryndon is 
potentially threatened.  Structure protection measures have been initiated.  Erratic winds and 
extreme fire behavior were observed. 
 
VOR-MCCARTY, Nevada Division of Forestry � Northern Region.  This fire is seven miles south 
of Elko, NV in juniper, sage and grass.  Structures and historical sites are threatened and 
protection measures are being implemented.  The community of Ten Mile is threatened.  Minimal 
fire behavior was observed. 



DISASTER, Winnemucca Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 30 miles west of 
McDermitt, NV in brush.  Rangeland and wildlife habitat are threatened.  Smoldering fire behavior 
was observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SHERMAN NV EKD 6,800 35 8/27 261 9 16 1 0 NR BLM 

VOR-MCCARTY NV NNS 412 60 8/25 91 2 10 0 0 NR ST 

DISASTER NV WID 383 70 UNK 19 0 3 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
GOVERNMENT CREEK, Northwest State, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands.  This fire 
is eight miles south of Elberta, UT in juniper and grass.  Difficult access and steep terrain are 
impacting containment efforts.  Structures are threatened.  Extreme rates of spread with torching 
and spotting was observed. 
 
SOUTH BLACK, Boise District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is nine miles southeast of 
Boise, ID in brush.  Gusty winds and heavy fuel loading are hampering control efforts. 
 
FIVE SPRING, Northwest State, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands.  This fire is 20 
miles northwest of Evanston, WY in brush and slash.  Creeping, smoldering and a short fire run 
were observed. 
 
FRANK CHURCH, Payette National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Management Team 
(Hahnenberg) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident, comprised of 
the Bear Creek, Root Creek, West Fork/Joe, Missouri Ridge and several other fires is 50 miles 
northeast of McCall, ID in timber.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. 
Commercial property, residences and historical structures are threatened; structure protection is 
in place.  Significant fire activity with moderate rates of spread was observed on several fires.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

GOVERNMENT 
CREEK 

UT NWS 1,500 10 8/25 25 0 5 2 0 NR ST 

SOUTH BLACK ID BOD 1,000 10 UNK 40 0 10 1 0 NR BLM 

FIVE SPRING UT NWS 700 95 UNK 17 0 5 0 0 12K ST 

FRANK CHURCH - 
WFU 

ID PAF 6,572 N/A N/A 90 1 0 3 0 916K FS 

ANTELOPE ID BOD 330 100 --- 27 0 6 1 0 NR BLM 

TIM ID IFD 819 100 --- 17 0 4 0 0 NR PRI 

IFD � Idaho Falls District, Bureau of Land Management 
 
 
 
 
 



NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BARREL, Northern California Resource Area, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team has been ordered.  This fire is 13 miles northeast of Fort Bidwell, CA in brush 
and timber.  Heavy fine fuel loading, rugged terrain, winds and low relative humidity are 
hampering containment efforts.  Extreme rates of spread, spotting, downhill runs and fire whirls 
were observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BARREL CA NOD 7,000 NR 8/30 293 6 15 3 0 NR BLM 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

COLEEN MOUNTAIN, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire is 40 miles northeast of Chalkyitsik, AK in black spruce, hardwoods and grasses.  Native 
allotments and cabins at the historic John Herberts Village, Fishhook Bend and Canyon Village 
are threatened.  Structure protection measures are in place.  Burn out operations are being 
conducted near Canyon Village.  Creeping, running and crowning fire behavior was reported. 
 
BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
fire is 45 miles northwest of Fairbanks, AK in black spruce.  Private residences remain threatened.  
Crews used direct attack and make significant progress on portions of the fire. Smoldering and 
creeping fire behavior with isolated torching was observed. 
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and hardwood litter.  Smoke continues to limit visibility and aerial support.  Road 
hazard mitigation is continuing along Taylor Highway.  Most resources will be demobilized today.  
This will be the last report unless new information is received. 
 
RAY RIVER, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 35 
miles northwest of Livengood, AK in black spruce and feather moss.  Commercial property and 
native allotments remain threatened.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
GRAYLING CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 
15 miles northwest of Anvik, AK in timber.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last 
report unless new information is received 
 
SQUIRREL CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
fire started on Fish and Wildlife Service land 25 miles east of Ft. Yukon, AK in timber and grass.  
Native allotments and a cabin are threatened.  No new information was reported.  This will be the 
last report unless new information is received. 
 
TALBIKSOK, Alaska Division of Forestry, Southwest Area Forestry Dispatch.  This fire started on 
Fish and Wildlife Service land 15 miles southeast of Russian Mission, AK in mature white spruce, 
birch and black spruce.  Minimal fire behavior was observed. 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COLEEN MOUNTAIN AK UYD 65,261 0 UNK 30 1 0 0 0 NR FWS 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 167,435 0 UNK 52 2 6 0 1 NR BLM 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 113,463 NR UNK 29 1 1 1 0 5.1M NCA 

RAY RIVER AK TAD 71,549 NR UNK 23 1 0 0 0 NR BLM 

GRAYLING CREEK AK GAD 44,970 10 9/1 5 0 0 1 0 NR BLM 

SQUIRREL CREEK AK UYD 13,277 NR UNK 0 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

TALBIKSOK AK SWS 76,369 25 8/29 32 1 0 0 0 157K FWS 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
HENDERSON, Tonto National Forest.  This fire is five miles southeast of Roosevelt, AZ in brush 
and pinyon-juniper.  The fire received precipitation and minimal fire activity was observed.  The 
fire will be in monitor status.  This will be the last report unless new information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

HENDERSON AZ TNF 800 0 9/1 2 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SISAL � WFU FL EVP 1,631 85 N/A 3 0 0 1 0 4K NPS 

BLUM TX TXS 500 100 --- 45 0 9 0 0 NR ST 

TXS - Texas Forest Service 

 
 
 

OUTLOOK:  
 

Red Flag Warning:  For northeastern Nevada for gusty winds and low relative humidity. 
 
Fire Weather Watch: For northwest Utah deserts for low relative humidity and strong shifting 
winds. 

Weather Discussion:  The upper level weather disturbance over the Northern Rockies will begin 
to move east today.  Breezy conditions will move over the Eastern Great Basin, Montana, and 
Wyoming with drying conditions moving in from the west.  Offshore flow will develop along the 
Pacific Northwest coast for breezy winds and lowering relative humidity.  Mainly wet 
thunderstorms will continue across portions of Montana, Wyoming, and into the Southwest.  
Alaska will cool down as a weather system moves across the state bringing showers with greatest 
precipitation across the south. 

 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northern Rockies 
Cold upper level low over 
Alberta will produce cloudy 
skies and wetting rains for the 
majority of the region. 
Temperatures will be below 
normal with rain and a chance 
of accumulating snow above 
6,500 feet. 

 
West of Divide: 65 to 75. 
East of Divide: 65 to 75.  
North Dakota:  75 to 85. 

 
West of Divide: 30 to 
50%. 
East of Divide: 40 to 
50%.  
North Dakota: 45 to 
55%. 

 
West of Divide: northwest 5 
to 15 mph. 
East of Divide: northwest 5 
to 15 mph.  
North Dakota: south 10 to 
15 mph. 
 
 

Northwest 
A few coastal low clouds and 
some clouds over northeast 
Washington but otherwise 
mostly sunny.  

 
Generally warmer except 
northeast Washington.  
Highs west side 70s and 
80s to near 90 southern 
Oregon.  East side highs 
70s Washington to 80s 
southeastern Oregon.        

 
West of Cascades: Drier 
50% north to near 20% 
interior southern Oregon. 
Eastside: Little change. 
Mostly 15 to 30% with 
driest in valleys. 

 
West of Cascades: North 
or northeast 5 to 10 mph. 
Eastside: Decreasing. 
North or northeast 5 to 15 
mph.    
 

Northern California 
Sunny and warm inland, with 
patchy fog or low clouds near 
the coast. 

 
90s to near 101 inland 
valleys, 80s mountains 
and 60s to 70s near the 
coast. 

 
7 to 17% east of the 
Cascade-Sierra crest 
and 12 to 25% 
elsewhere inland. 

 
North-northwest to east 4 
to 12 mph in the morning 
hours, becoming mainly 
southwest to northwest 6 to 
15 mph on higher and or 
exposed terrain during the 
afternoon/evening hours.  
Peak gusts east of 
Cascade/Sierra crest 23 to 
30 mph. 

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and fog into 
the coastal valleys, otherwise 
mostly sunny.   

 
75 to 90 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
90 to 100 upper deserts. 
100 to 110 lower 
deserts.  

 
10 to 25%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Alaska 
Interior Alaska 
Mostly cloudy with rain in the 
west and a chance of showers 
in the east. 

 
50s and low 60s. 

 
Above 40% except 30 to 
40% in the east. 

 
South to southwest 10 to 
20 mph.  

Western Great Basin 
Partly to mostly sunny with 
isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms over the far 
northeastern and far southern 
portions of the state. 

 
North valleys:  84 to 96. 
South valleys:  88 to 
108. 
Mountains: 75 to 92. 

 
North Valleys: 5 to 22% 
South Valleys: 8 to 18% 
Mountains: 12 to 22% 

 
Southwest to west 5 to 15 
mph. In the northern half of 
Nevada, afternoon gusts of 
25 mph, reaching 35 mph 
in the northeastern corner 
of the state. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: Partly 
cloudy and cool. 
Utah: Partly cloudy. Isolated 
afternoon mountain 
thunderstorms. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
54 to 65 mountains,  
65 to 80 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
66 to 78 mountains,  
78 to 91 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
66 to 80 mountains, 
80 to 98 valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
20 to 36% mountains, 
17 to 25% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
20 to 28% mountains, 
10 to 20% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
20 to 35% mountains,  
8 to 20% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Northwest to west 10 to 15 
mph gusting to 30 mph 
western portions. 
Northern Utah: 
South 15 to 25 mph, 
becoming northwest 15 to 
25 mph.   
Southern Utah, AZ Strip: 
Southwest 15 mph. 

 
 



 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

Topic of Choice



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

14,600 

  

  

0

14,600

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

7

527

  

  

  

  

23 
 

25 

29

507

59

1,059

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

6,000

  

  

  

  

18 
 

40 

5

2

23

6,042

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

59 

1

0

13

59

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

27 

21

19

30

47

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

23

2,495

  

  

  

  

14 
 

1,835 

17

210

55

4,540

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

375

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

375

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

1

1

  

  

  

  

3 
 

3 

7

1

12

5

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

7

17

  

  

  

  

3 
 

521 

3

1

13

539

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

7 

1

1

12

8

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

3

  

  

10 
 

41 

2

67

13

111

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

1

41

9,415

1

3

0

0

102 
 

17,158 

86

808

233

27,385

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

96

1,537,041

59

1,081,226

18

3,484

383 
 

684,138 

21

336

581

3,306,229

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

158

27,941

200

44,487

21

5,383

29

121

689 
 

56,191 

711

82,262

1,808

216,385

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

100

158

12

6,009

8

9

12

100

1,334 
 

19,142 

303

2,084

1,769

27,502

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

951

97

5,259

10

131

41

73,733

1,827 
 

28,260 

487

2,888

2,493

111,222

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

439

11,078

38

2,159

28

3,257

13

25

522 
 

21,648 

505

33,334

1,545

71,501

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

32

2,663

562

642,833

4

22

29

625

514 
 

105,051 

421

54,440

1,562

805,634

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

27

432

980,997

19

13,312

24

258

79 
 

100,352 

104

8,755

663

1,103,701

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,490

33,653

329

158,556

24

9,573

51

364

1,255 
 

129,442 

1,371

415,431

4,520

747,019

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

258

3,003

386

6,783

30

553

20

25

455 
 

20,271 

406

22,409

1,555

53,044

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

595

7,114

  

  

36

1,732

50

953

9,109 
 

66,418 

506

8,166

10,296

84,383

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

211

26,882

  

  

173

31,384

37

2,474

16,505 
 

219,493 

463

11,536

17,389

291,769

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,323

113,474

2,152

3,384,124

412

1,146,582

324

82,162

32,672 
 

1,450,406 

5,298

641,641

44,181

6,818,389
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 60,712 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,798,617 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

450

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

450

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

1

0

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

23

2

23

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

450

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

3

25

3

475
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

94

12,408

79

3,831

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

402

40,112

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

169

18,439

364

47,263

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

5

408

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

103

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

275

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

405

47,473

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

19

6,062

4

711

3

21

10 
 

128 

42

10,267

79

17,190

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

12

2,226

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

24

7,840

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

244

65,177

308

126,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

41

10,174

101

20,315

16

10,342

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,636

308

75,702

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

17,579

  

  

459

67,662

36

4,423

1,079 
 

68,986 

136

25,540

1,750

184,190

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

152

81,165

58

54,868

404 
 

270,630 

1,108

900,394

1,756

1,314,237

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

37,925

265

76,602

1,046

224,355

165

90,355

1,549 
 

345,027 

2,330

1,098,452

5,503

1,872,716
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

11

138,283

  
 

  

  

  

13

165,508

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

0

17,794

1

17,796

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

4

1

5

2

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

4,462

  
 

  

9

1,165

21

5,627

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

7

25

  
 

  

72

10,772

79

10,797

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

166

  
 

  

67

15,395

70

15,561

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

8

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

700

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

35

105,863

39

115,846

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

26

2,590

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,557

38

5,910

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

13

3,641

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,641

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

700

33

2,591

2

27,225

56

155,999

3 
 

1,767 

192

152,547

287

340,829
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 10 0 844 34,372

  Yukon Territory 0 0 81 174,847
  Alberta 3 2 1,203 60,509

  Northwest Territory 0 0 254 199,082

  Saskatchewan 0 482 319 212,014
  Manitoba 0 0 229 45,021

  Ontario 29 0 1,656 36,931

  Quebec 0 0 1,221 831,483
  Newfoundland 1 0 138 21,428

  New Brunswick 1 0 282 281

  Nova Scotia 9 2 264 504
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 4 1,044 84 36,089

Total 57 1,413 6,585 1,652,603
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 4 2   7 2 3 1    16 21

Northwest 37 67 59 107 8 23 7    377 317
Northern California 15 6 16 7 6       11 8

Southern California     2   4           

Northern Rockies 46 16 20 23 16 15 3    515 203
Eastern Great Basin 5 3 66 7 8 4 3    98 18

Western Great Basin 12 8 41 27 4   1    14 6

Southwest                 2   
Rocky Mountain 1   2           6 5

Eastern Area         1       45   

Southern Area     2 13         1 5
Total 120 102 208 191 49 45 15 0 1085 583
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

